Guidance for responding to the Notice with respect to triclosan (the notice)
Published in the Canada Gazette Part I on February 9, 2013
This document provides guidance for responding to the notice published in the Canada
Gazette, Part I, on February 9, 2013, pursuant to paragraph 71(1)(b) of the Canadian
Environmental Protection Act, 1999 (the Act). The document is available for guidance
only and, in case of discrepancy between this document and the notice or the Act, the
official versions of the notice and the Act take precedence.
Health Canada and Environment Canada conducted a joint scientific assessment of

6.2- WHAT ARE THE NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM CODES?
6.3- WHAT ARE THE CONSUMER AND COMMERCIAL CODES?
6.4- CODE NUMBERING SYSTEM FOR CONSUMER/COMMERCIAL CODES
6.5- WHAT IS A RELEASE?
6.6- WHAT IS A TRANSFER TO AN OFF-SITE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY?
7. HOW TO COMPLETE THE SECTIONS OF SCHEDULE 3
7.1- SECTION 4 OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE NOTICE
7.2- SECTION 5 OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE NOTICE
7.3- SECTION 6 OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE NOTICE
7.4- SECTION 7 OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE NOTICE
7.5- SECTION 8 OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE NOTICE
7.6- SECTION 9 OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE NOTICE
8. INFORMATION TO WHICH YOU MAY REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO HAVE ACCESS
9. DECLARATION OF NON-ENGAGEMENT AND DECLARATION OF STAKEHOLDER INTEREST
FORMS
10. HOW AND TO WHOM DO I RESPOND?
11. WHAT IS THE DEADLINE FOR RESPONDING?
12. WHAT IF I NEED AN EXTENSION?
13. INQUIRIES- WHOM TO CONTACT?
Page 4 of 25
1. What is the purpose of the notice?
The purpose of the notice is to gather information on triclosan in order to update
information such as quantities, use patterns, details on products and industrial
processes to help identify potential sources and release quantities to the environment.
The notice requests information from manufacturers, importers, users and exporters of
triclosan, whether alone, in a mixture or in a product. This information will be considered
in the final risk assessment and will be used to inform risk management, if required.
The type of information being collected includes:
• whether triclosan was manufactured, imported, used or exported in Canada
during the 2011 calendar year;
• the quantities of triclosan manufactured, imported, used or exported;
• the industrial sectors involved in the manufacture, import and use of the
substance;
• the types of mixtures and products containing triclosan;
• the concentration of triclosan in mixtures and products;
• the suppliers of triclosan;
• the quantities of the substance being released to the environment or
transferred to off-site waste-management facilities; and
• the technological solutions in place to prevent or minimize releases to the
environment or the potential exposure of individuals in Canada to triclosan, if
applicable.
Persons, including companies, having recent activity with respect to triclosan may be
contacted for follow-up and, where necessary, more detailed information may be
requested.
2. Where can I get a copy of the notice?
The notice was published in Part 1 of the Canada Gazette, pursuant to paragraph
71(1)(b) of the Act on February 9, 2013. Links to view the notice published in the
Canada Gazette can be found on the Government of Canada’s Chemical Substances
web site at www.chemicalsubstanceschimiques.gc.ca.
3. Which substance is reportable under the notice?
The reportable substance in the notice is triclosan:
Page 5 of 25
CAS RN1 Name of the Substance Common
Name
3380-34-5 5-chloro-2-(2,4-